

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHARLES SEIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION and
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendants,

and

SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-3960

August 30, 2018

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF (1) PLAINTIFF'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND (2) PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

David A. Schulz
Jennifer Pinsof (*Pro Hac Vice forthcoming*)
Jeanie Kim
Media Freedom & Information Access
Clinic, Abrams Institute
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520
Tel: (203) 432-4366
schulzd@ballardspahr.com

Cortelyou C. Kenney
Mark H. Jackson
First Amendment Clinic
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
Tel: (607) 255-8897
cck93@cornell.edu

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Daniel L. Tobey
Vinson & Elkins
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 220-7792
tleatherbury@velaw.com

Devon C. Holstad
Sarah Tishler
Vinson & Elkins
666 Fifth Avenue, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10103
Tel: (212) 237-0000
dhostad@velaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Charles Seife
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY PROPER BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING INFORMATION IMPORTANT BOTH TO FDA OVERSIGHT AND TO PUBLIC HEALTH.....2

 A. The Public Interest In the Withheld Information Should Be Considered And Compels Disclosure.....2

 B. Defendants’ Supplemental Evidence Still Fails to Justify Their Refusal To Disclose Data Provided in Sarepta’s Clinical Study Reports.....7

 1. Defendants still offer only generalized claims of harm that are insufficient as a matter of law7

 2. Defendants still have no real answer to Seife’s showing that the withheld information is largely public, or easily discerned by competitors9

 3. Defendants still have no answer to Seife’s showing that a competitor could not make any meaningful affirmative use of the withheld information..... 11

II. THE MOTION TO STRIKE THE ESTEPAN DECLARATION SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 13

 A. Seife’s Objections And Motion to Strike Are Properly Before the Court Through The Instant Motion..... 13

 B. Sarepta Has Not Cured The Flaws In Its Initial Estepan Declaration By Submitting The Second Estepan Declaration, And The Court Should Strike Or Disregard Both..... 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT & T Info. Sys., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1396 (D.D.C. 1986)	5
<i>C.G. ex rel. B.G. v. New York City Dept. of Edu.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 15
<i>Century Pacific, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Charles River Park “A”, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 519 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	3, 4
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	3
<i>Continental Stock Transfer & Transportation Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>Cooper v. Niagara Cmty. Action Program</i> , No. 08-cv-468S, 2010 WL 1407238 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16, 18
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6
<i>Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 2011).....	14
<i>GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency</i> , 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984) (Posner, J.).....	3
<i>Inner City Press/Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>JCI Metal Prod. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , No. 09-cv-2139, 2010 WL 2925436 (S.D. Cal. July 23, 2010)	5

Kramsky v. Chetrit Group, LLC,
 Nos. 10-cv-2638, 10-cv-9458, 2011 WL 2326920 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2011)13

Labr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (C.D. Cal. 2006), *aff’d in part, rev’d in part and remanded*, 569
 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 6

Nadler v. FDIC,
 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)5

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)5, 8

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 5

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. NIH,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir 1999) 5, 6, 7, 8

Richmond v. General Nutrition Centers Inc.,
 No. 08-cv-3577, 2011 WL 2493527 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2011)..... 13

Rund v. JPMorgan Chase Group Long Term Disability Plan,
 No. 10-cv-5284, 2012 WL 1108003 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)14

Rus, Inc. v. Bay Industries, Inc.,
 322 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 14

Searles v. First Fortis Life Ins. Co.,
 98 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)3, 15, 18, 19

Teich v. FDA,
 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 5

Torres Consulting Law Grp v. NASA,
 666 F. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2016) 6

United States v. Wiltberger,
 18 U.S. 76 (1820) 3

Utah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Washington Post Co. v. HHS,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)5

Washington Post Co. v. HHS,
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989)5

Webb v. HHS,
696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 2, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)11

18 U.S.C. § 19053

21 U.S.C. § 355(l)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....14

Legislative Authorities

88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1964).....5

95th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1 (1980)3

H.R. Rep. No. 94-880, pt. 1 (1976)3

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1382 (1978)3

S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....3

Other Authorities

*Sarepta Therapeutics Announces USPTO Decision in Patent Interference Case with BioMarin
Pharmaceutical* (2015), [http://investorrelations.sarepta.com/news-releases/news-
release-details/sarepta-therapeutics-announces-uspto-decision-patent](http://investorrelations.sarepta.com/news-releases/news-release-details/sarepta-therapeutics-announces-uspto-decision-patent)12

Seife C., Research Misconduct Identified by the US Food and Drug Administration
Out of Sight, Out of Mind, Out of the Peer-Reviewed Literature. *JAMA Intern
Med.* 2015; 175(4):567–5772
